BYPASS, FILTER & BROMINE FEEDERS
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE MANUAL
P.O. Box 6207 • Garden Grove, CA 92846-6207 / 11800 Monarch St. • Garden Grove, CA 92841-2113 • Phone (714) 379-5519 • Fax (714) 379-5549
 Northern California Region  •  Phone (510) 487-5310  •  Southwest Region  •  Phone (602) 470-1015 • Email: customerservice@jlwingert.com
OM0300.A 08/13
PLEASE RECORD THE FOLLOWING DATA
(Information is located on the product label or packing slip)

FHC- DB- 12 HD /EK6
PF-  5 HD /ARPG
MODEL NUMBERING EXAMPLE
Page 4
HIGH PRESSURE BYPASS FEEDERS
Rated for 300 PSI @ 200° F
5.0 LOCATION AND ENVIRONMENT
Wingert Feeders are designed for outdoor applications, however, exposure to extreme cold
environment may freeze and expand contents causing vessel to burst. All feeders (except
bromine) are coated with a water based enamel. Further protection may be added with one
of the “-EK” epoxy coating options (except bromine feeders).
STYLE
HP High pressure (1" FNPT fill)
CAPACITY
1 1 gallon capacity (without legs)
2 2 gallon capacity (with legs)
5 5 gallon capacity (with legs)
12 12 gallon capacity (with legs)
OPTIONS
EK3 Epoxy coating outside only, 2 and 5 gallon sizes
EK6 Epoxy coating outside only, 12 and 18 gallon sizes
AR Air release, 1/4" valve assembly in top dome
ARPG Air release / pressure gauge, 1/4" valve 300 PSI gauge assembly in top dome
PG Pressure gauge, 300 PSI gauge assembly in top dome
SL300 300 PSI / 200°F (2 & 5 gallon models)
SL300A 300 PSI / 200°F (1 gallon models)
SL300B 300 PSI / 200°F (12 gallon models)
ASME Section VIII ASME Certified
STYLE- CAPACITY- MOUNT /OPTIONS
MODEL NUMBERING EXAMPLE
HP- 5- LEG /AR
 BROMINE (FIBERGLASS) BYPASS FEEDERS
Rated for 150 PSI @ 150° F
MATERIAL
FRP Glass filled polyester resin (fiberglass)
STYLE
 Flat Bottom (no drain port or stand) - Standard Model Designation
DB Dome bottom (drain port and stand)
CAPACITY
2 2 gallon capacity
5 5 gallon capacity
12 12 gallon capacity
16 16 gallon capacity
ARPVC PVC air release valve and installation tee
OPTION
MATERIAL- STYLE- CAPACITY /OPTION
MODEL NUMBERING EXAMPLE
FRP- DB- 2 /ARPVC
4.0 MODEL NUMBER VERIFICATION (CONTINUED)
6.0 SAFETY
J.L. Wingert Co.’s equipment is designed and built with safety in mind.  However, proper
installation and operation can increase your overall safety.
DO NOT INSTALL, OPERATE OR REPAIR THIS EQUIPMENT WITHOUT READING
THIS MANUAL AND THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS CONTAINED THROUGHOUT.
BE SURE THAT ALL INSTALLATION, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR
PROCEDURES ARE PERFORMED ONLY BY QUALIFIED INDIVIDUALS.
6.1 SAFETY HIGHLIGHTS
Read and understand the following safety highlights.
WATER PRESSURE INSIDE THE UNIT
See design specification for maximum operating pressure.
Do not perform maintenance or repair without first releasing
the water pressure and draining the fluid from the unit.
EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION LABEL
Identification label provides equipment information.
Page 5
7.0 INSTALLATION
The following factors must be considered when installing your Wingert Feeder:
 1. FLOWRATE
 All Wingert Feeders are designed as bypass vessels and flow rate through feeder should not
exceed:
1 GPM on 1 gallon feeders
2 GPM on 2 gallon feeders
5 GPM on 5 gallon feeders and larger
2.  PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL
Pressure differential should not exceed 5 PSI on filtered feeders.
On all others, pressure differential should not exceed 10 PSI.
3. CREATING AND REGULATING FLOW AND PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL
       The key to any good installation is determining how you are going to create and control
the flow rate and pressure differential. The most effective way to do this is to plumb the
bypass line across the recirculation pump, or to install a throttling valve in the main line.
Controlling the flow is most effective when using a flow control valve set at a factory
preset flow rate. You may also use globe, gate or needle valves to achieve proper flow.
Use the following diagrams to decide which installation is the correct one for your application.
Consult your factory representative for variations in standard installations.
 7.1 INSTALLATION DIAGRAM — BYPASS FEEDERS, PLEATED FILTER
FEEDERS, HIGH PRESSURE FEEDERS,  BROMINE FEEDERS & ASME
Bypass Feeders, Pleated Filter Feeders, High Pressure Feeders & Bromine Feeders
use the lower side port for inlet and the upper side port for outlet.
7.2 INSTALLATION DIAGRAM — FILTER (BAG) FEEDERS
Bag Filter Feeders use the upper side port for inlet and the lower side port for outlet.
Page 6
INLET
INLET INLET
OUTLET
OUTLET OUTLET
FLOW
DRAIN